

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 3616 OF 2025



Between:

Sri. N Manoj Reddy, S/o Sahadeva Reddy, Aged about 30 years, the then Commissioner, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, Y.S.R District. Presently working as Deputy Collector for Pushkarams,

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner/2nd Respondent in CC 3616 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s Bhasaveswara Infratech, having its office at D.No.8/646/3, Vakkalapet, Almaspeta, Kadapa, Represented by its Managing partner, Ravuru Nagendra Prasad, S/o. Ravuru Bala Nagaiah, Aged about 36 Years, Occ. Contractor, Resident of D.No.8/644, Vakkalapeta, Almaspeta, Kadapa, Y.S.R District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Sri Peyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondent/1st Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court r/w Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with my personal

appearance on 08.05.2026 in above C.C.No.3616 of 2025, Pending disposal of CC No. 3616 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

 Counsel for the Petitioner/2nd Respondent : SRI M.DELHI BABU

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI PAPUDIPPU SASHIDAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent No.2:SRI RAMA RAO KOCHIRI

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed to dispense with the presence of the 2nd respondent.

Accordingly, the I.A.No.1 of 2026 is allowed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. N Manoj Reddy, S/o Sahadeva Reddy, Aged about 30 years, the then Commissioner, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, Y.S.R District: Presently working as Deputy Collector for Pushkarams, (By Speed Post)
2. One CC to SRI M.DELHI BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. PAPUDIPPU SASHIDAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. RAMA RAO KOCHIRI Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:08/05/2026

NOTE: POST THE MATER ON 01.07.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 3616 OF 2025

DISPENSED WITH

